## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

#### **CASE NO. SC07-2292**

#### **TROY L. BLOCKER**,

Petitioner,

vs.

### STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA Case No. 2D06-693

-----

# **REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP Steven L. Brannock Paul A. McDermott P.O. Box 1288 Tampa, FL 33601-1288 (813) 227-8500

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS	.i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. WHAT THE TRIAL JUDGE SHOULD HAVE SAID IS IRRELEVANT, THE ISSUE IS WHAT THE JUDGE DID SAY	2
II. THE STATE'S NEED FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING DOES NOT RENDER BLOCKER'S MOTION UNTIMELY	4
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE1	0
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE1	0

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

# CASES

Ashley v. State,	
850 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 2003)	4
Bover v. State,	
	0
797 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2001)	ð
Cross v. Robinson Point Lumber Co.,	
46 So. 6 (Fla. 1908)	4
10 D0. 0 (1 lu. 1900)	
Hale v. State,	
630 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1993)	
Hopping v. State,	
708 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1998)	5, 6
State v. Callaway,	
658 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1995), receded from on other grounds by	
Dixon v. State, 730 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1999)	5, 6, 7
Williams v. State,	
957 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 2007)	8

# **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Rule 9.141(b)(2), Fla. R. App. P	7, 8
Rule 3.800(a), Fla. R. Crim. P	passim
Rule 3.850, Fla. R. Crim. P	1, 2, 5
